
 

 

 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 26 March 2021 
Please ask for : Marianne Unwin 

Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887326 

 

Planning Committee meeting on Wednesday, 7 April 2021 at 2.00 pm in 
the Members Lounge and via WebEx. 
 
Members of the public can view the meeting via Wyre Council’s 
YouTube page (https://www.youtube.com/WyreCouncil).  
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration.  
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 3 March 2021 (already circulated by email). 
 

 

4.   Appeals 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

 The Schedule of Appeals lodged and decided between 14 February 
2021 – 15 March 2021, is attached. 
 

 

5.   Planning applications 
 

 

 Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have 
been used:  
 
1. The Wyre Borough Local Plan (2011-2031) 
2. Draft Revised Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
3. Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
4. Statements of Government Policy/guidance (NPPF, NPPG, 

Ministerial Statements etc.) 
5. Supplementary Planning Guidance and evidence base 

documents specifically referred to in the reports 
6. The application file (as per the number at the head of each 

report) 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/WyreCouncil


 

 

7. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as 
appropriate for the historic applications specifically referred to in 
the reports 

8. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report. 
 

These background documents are available on line, or for inspection 
by a written request to Planning Services, Civic Centre, Breck Road, 
Poulton-le-Fylde, FY6 7PU. 
 
Reports of the Head of Planning Services on planning 
applications to be determined at this meeting: 
 

 (a)   Application A - Land South Of Prospect Farm, West 
Of A6, Garstang (20/00212/FULMAJ)  
Erection of 70 dwelling houses and associated 
infrastructure with new access off A6 Preston Lancaster 
New Road. 
 

(Pages 5 - 32) 

 (b)   Application B - Land Off Stricklands Lane, Stalmine, 
FY6 0LL (20/01175/FULMAJ)  
Hybrid planning application for two 80 bed care homes 
with landscaping and associated works (full application), 
and up to 50 dwellings with access (outline application). 
 

(Pages 33 - 82) 

6.   Tree Preservation Order No12 of 2020 
 

(Pages 83 - 108) 

 The Corporate Director Environment, Mark Billington, has submitted a 
report regarding an objection to the making of Wyre Council Tree 
Preservation Order No12 of 2020 - land at Blackpool Road, Carleton, 
FY6 7QA. 
 

 

 



 
APPEALS LODGED AND DECIDED 

 

Appeals Lodged between – 14th February – 15th March 2021 
 
 

Application 
Number 

Location Proposal Com/Del 
decision 

Appeal Type Date Lodged 

19/00567/OUTMAJ Land Adjacent To Building 18 
Higham Side Road 
Preston Inskip PR4 0TL 
 

Outline application for the erection of new 
industrial units (Use Classes B1(c), B2 
and B8) with access and layout applied for 
(all other matters reserved) (re-
submission of 18/00593/OULMAJ) 
 

Delegated Hearing 15th February 2021 

19/00875/FULMAJ AGC Chemicals Europe Ltd 
Hillhouse International Works 
Fleetwood Road North 
Thornton Cleveleys 
Lancashire FY5 4QD 
 

Erection of a two storey lubricants building 
(B2), internal roads and hardstanding 

Delegated Hearing 1st March 2021 

 

Appeals Decided between – 14th February – 15th March 2021 
 

Application 
Number 

Location Proposal Com/Del 
decision 

Decision Date Decided 

 
 

No decisions  
 

 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Committee Report    Date: 07.04.2021 
 
Item Number   01  

 
Application 
Number      

20/00212/FULMAJ 
 

Proposal Erection of 70 dwelling houses and associated infrastructure with 
new access off A6 Preston Lancaster New Road 
 

Location Land South Of Prospect Farm West Of A6 Garstang 
 

Applicant Rowland Homes 
 

Correspondence 
Address 

c/o De Pol Associates Ltd 
Miss Jen Beardsall Farington House Stanifield Business Park 
Stanifield Lane Leyland  Preston PR25 4UA 
 

Recommendation Permit  
 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 
  
CASE OFFICER - Mr Rob McKillop 
 
Site Notice Date: 16.04.2020 
 
Press Notice Date: 25.03.2020 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION, SITE DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION  
 
1.1 The application is before the Planning Committee for consideration as the 
proposed delivery of the housing site allocation and supporting Green Infrastructure 
(GI) is different to the typical approach usually taken, as in this case the Green 
Infrastructure provision would be largely provided outside the allocation on land 
designated as countryside. Due to the current national lockdown restrictions in place 
an organised site visit will not take place however site photographs will be displayed 
in the meeting to enable Members to understand the proposal beyond the plans 
submitted.  
 
1.2 The application site is on the western side of the A6 (Lancaster to Preston 
Road) opposite the junction with Kepple Lane.  The site is open agricultural land 
measuring 3.59 hectares in area.  Bradshaws Farm Shop lies to the northern 
boundary. The application site forms part of a larger field extending to the west and 
there is no present boundary feature between the application site and the remainder 
of the field. Open agricultural fields also lie to the south of the site. A hedgerow 
marks the eastern boundary of the site along the footpath to the A6 and there are 
some residential dwellings along the eastern side of the A6. 
 
1.3 The site is allocated for residential development (70 dwellings) under Policy 
SA1/15 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31).  Policy SA1/15 states that the site should 
be brought forward in line with a masterplan covering the whole site area.  The 
masterplan must be agreed by the local planning authority prior to the granting of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5a



planning permission.  Additionally, other Key Development Consideration (KDCs) are 
included in the policy to direct development of this site. The majority of the site falls 
within the settlement boundary of Garstang along with neighbouring land to the north 
and east. The western part of the site (where the green infrastructure is proposed) 
together with land to the west and south is within the designated countryside.  
  
2.0 THE PROPOSAL   
 
2.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 70 
dwellings.  A new access on to the A6 would be positioned centrally along the 
eastern boundary with dwellings generally arranged in four blocks as well as along 
the northern boundary.  Public open space and an attenuation swale are proposed to 
the western side of the site. 30% of the dwellings will be affordable housing with 9 
units proposed for affordable rent and 12 units proposed for intermediate housing.  
 
2.2 The 70 dwellings comprise the following housing mix: 

 9 x 2 bedroom houses 

 40 x 3 bedroom houses 

 19 x 4 bedroom houses 

 2 x 5 bedroom houses  
 
2.3  The following documents have been submitted in support of the application:  
 

 Masterplan 

 Tree Survey 

 Transport Statement  

 Phase 1 Geo-Environmental Report    

 Market Demand Report 

 Ecological Appraisal  

 Planning Statement  

 Topographical Surveys 

 Noise Assessment 
 
3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
None. 
 
4.0 PLANNING POLICY  
 
4.1 ADOPTED WYRE BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN 
 
4.1.1 The Wyre Local Plan 2011-2031 (WLP31) was adopted on 28 February 
2019 and forms the development plan for Wyre. To the extent that development plan 
policies are material to the application, and in accordance with the provisions of 
section 70(2) of the Town
[...]
E COUNTY COUNCIL EDUCATION AUTHORITY - a financial 
contribution of £46,123.50 is sought towards secondary school places which are 
required to mitigate against the impacts of the application on local school places. 
 
5.6 LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL LEAD LOCAL FLOOD AUTHORITY - no 
response received. 
 
5.7 LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS - no objections on the basis 
that the development would not have a significant impact on highway safety.  This is 
subject to mitigation being provided by the developer in the form of conditions and 
improvement works to the existing highway. 
 
5.8 LANCASHIRE FIRE & RESCUE - reference to current building regulation 
requirements. 
 
5.9 NHS FYLDE & WYRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG) has 
confirmed that it is seeking mitigation in the form of a £23,772.00 contribution to be 
put towards refurbishment and/or reconfiguration at Garstang medical centre. 
 
5.10 UNITED UTILITIES has no objections subject to conditions. 
 
5.11 WYRE BC HEAD OF ENGINEERING SERVICES (DRAINAGE) has no 
objections. 
 
5.12 WBC HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 
(ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION - AMENITY CONSIDERATIONS)) has no 
objections subject to conditions.  
 
5.13 WBC HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 
(ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION - LAND CONTAMINATION) - no objections 
subject to conditions. 
 
5.14 WYRE BC HEAD OF PUBLIC REALM AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
SUSTAINABILITY (TREE AND WOODLAND OFFICER) - the northern hedgerow 
could be retained within the scheme and details of tree protection and replacement of 
dead, dying or diseased stock have not been provided.  All other elements, including 
landscape proposals, are suitable.    
  

Page 9



5.15 WYRE BC HEAD OF PUBLIC REALM AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
SUSTAINABILITY (PUBLIC OPEN SPACES/GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE) has no 
objections. 
 
5.16 WYRE BC HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY (WASTE MANAGMENT) has no objections subject to appropriate bin 
presentation points or communal
[...]
he typologies comprise natural and semi-natural grassland and informal 
amenity areas which are considered to be appropriate in this scenario. In respect of 
play area provision, the site is within a short walking distance of the existing park on 
Kepple Lane which benefits from up to date play area facilities.  It is considered that 
these existing facilities are in good condition and not presently in need of upgrading.  
As such, this facility would be available for residents of the proposed development.  
Whilst it is accepted that the site is on the opposite side of the A6, new traffic 
crossings and off-site highway works are proposed to improve pedestrian safety 
along the A6 in the vicinity of the site. Furthermore a proposed footpath link allows a 
pedestrian connection at the northern part of the site to the A6. It is also of note that 
this informal typology would enable new tree planting on the western part of the site, 
which would positively contribute to the natural flood management efforts in the wider 
River Wyre catchment.  As such, it is considered that the provision of an on-site play 
area is not required in this instance.  Overall, the application would accord with Policy 
HP9 and would not conflict with the aims of KDC2 as set out in Policy SA1/15.  
 
8.12 NHS Fylde & Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) has been 
consulted on the application and advise that the development would result in an 
estimated 207 additional residents.  To mitigate against the population increase and 
demand for additional infrastructure and services, the CCG are seeking mitigation in 
the form of a £23,772.00 contribution towards refurbishment and/or reconfiguration at 
Garstang medical centre.  This contribution would be secured via a suitably worded 
Section 106 Agreement. 
 
8.13 Lancashire County Council (LCC) Education have been consulted on the 
application.  In their latest response, LCC has confirmed that no financial contribution 
will be sought towards primary school places based on the projected demand.  
However LCC are seeking a contribution of £46,123.50 towards secondary school 
places to mitigate against the impact of development on projected secondary school 
places.  Officers have queried this response, and the assumptions around committed 
developments in the local area. Any change in position will be reported on the update 
sheet, otherwise this contribution would be secured via a suitably worded Section 
106 Agreement. 
 
8.14 In respect of the impact on the A6 and wider road network, Lancashire 
County Council (LCC) Highways have suggested a contribution of £105,000 for 
public transport services and infrastructure.  Additionally, a contribution of £210,000 
is also requested towards the A6 Barton to Garstang Sustainable Transport Strategy 
to mitigate against the direct impact of this proposed development on the strategy 
and highway safety along the A6. This is considered in further detail in the highways 

Page 13



section below, but the £210,000 contribution towards the A6 Transport Strategy 
would be secured via a suitably worded Section 106 Agreement. 
 
Design / Visual Impact / Housing Mix 
 
8.15 Policy CDMP3 and Section 12 of the NPPF seek to ensure high quality 
design including layouts.  Consideration has also been given to Building for Life 12 
(BfL12) which local authorities should use as an assessment framework to help 
ensure the design and layout aspirations contained within the NPPF are achieved.  
Whilst a BfL12 assessment has not been submitted in support of the application, the 
relevant aspects have been considered to ensure the scheme takes account of them.  
Consideration has been given to KDC3 of SA1/15 which requires the development to 
provide an organic extension to the town, paying particular attention to boundary 
treatments. Consideration has also been given to the masterplan set to be formally 
approved, which considers various aspects including layout, landscaping and 
[...]
A condition would be required requiring these works to be completed prior to 
occupation of any dwelling, and other conditions would be added to ensure the 
development would have an acceptable impact in line with the comments from LCC 
Highways.  
 
8.27 Overall, the application is not considered to result in an unacceptable impact 
on highways safety, would improve pedestrian/cycle access to Garstang Town 
Centre and would contribute towards the necessary highways and sustainable travel 
improvements along the A6. It would therefore accord with WLP31 Policies CDMP6 
and SA1/15 (KDC6, KDC7) and the NPPF.  
 
Flood Risk and Drainage – 
 
8.28 Concerns in respect of flooding and impact on Ainspool have been received 
from members of the public and Kirkland Parish Council, Garstang Town Council and 
St Michaels and Churchtown Flood Action Groups.  The site falls within Flood Zone 1 
which is the lowest risk of flooding and is allocated for residential development under 
Policy SA1/15 of the Local Plan. As such, flood risk sequential test and exceptions 
test are not required.   
 
8.29 The site naturally drains to Ainspool watercourse via overland run-off. KDC4 
of SA1/15 requires residual surface water of this development to drain into the River 
Wyre via Ainspool. The Drainage Engineer’s initial response highlights that the 
discharge from Ainspool is tidally restricted and there have been a number of recent 
flooding incidents both downstream and upstream of the proposed site due to the 
watercourse surcharging. The Applicant was asked to make allowance for this in the 
drainage plans to ensure that the site does not flood during periods of heavy rainfall 
when the outfall may not be free flowing. Revised information / drainage layout plans 
were submitted and the Drainage Engineer raises no objection.  The development is 
designed to mimic existing surface water run off rates from the site and continue to 
discharge to Ainspool.  On this basis, the application has
[...]
: To ensure that the Local Planning Authority have control over any future 
development of the dwelling(s) in the interests of preserving the character and 
amenity of the area and the residential amenity of occupants / neighbours in 
accordance with Policy CDMP3 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31). 
 
31.   Prior to the first occupation of any dwelling hereby approved, the windows 
specified below shall be: 
  
i) obscure glazed at a scale of 5 (where 1 is hardly obscured and 5 is totally 
obscured), and  
  
ii) non-opening unless the parts of the window which can be opened are more 
than 1.7 metres above the floor of the room in which the window is installed. 
  

 First floor windows in side elevations of Charleston House Type; 

Page 29



 First floor windows in side elevations of Victoria House Type; 

 First floor window in south facing side elevation of Marlborough House Type; 

 First floor windows in side elevations of Lowry House Type; 

 First floor window in south facing side elevation of Plot 44;   

 First floor window in north facing side elevation of Plot 35. 
  
The windows (including any subsequent repaired or replacement window) shall be 
maintained and retained thereafter in accordance with this detail.  
  
Reason: To safeguard the privacy of adjoining residents and in accordance with 
Policy CDMP3 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31). 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 
Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Committee Report    Date: 07.04.2021 
 
Item Number   02  

 
Application 
Number      

20/01175/FULMAJ 
 

Proposal Hybrid planning application for two 80 bed care homes with 
landscaping and associated works (full application), and up to 50 
dwellings with access (outline application) 
 

Location Land Off Stricklands Lane Stalmine Lancashire FY6 0LL 
 

Applicant Mr Furness 
 

Correspondence 
Address 

c/o Mr Blair 
57-59 Hoghton Street Southport PR9 0PG 
 

Recommendation Permit  
 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 
  
CASE OFFICER - Miss Lucy Embery 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
Site Notice Date: 08/12/2020 
 
Press Notice Date: 23/12/2020 
 
1.1  This application is before the Planning Committee for consideration at the 
request of Councillor Robinson. Also the development of this site, which forms part of 
an allocated site in the Wyre Local Plan, is of strategic importance, and part of the 
proposal includes a use which does not fall within the relevant allocation policy. Due 
to the current national lockdown restrictions in place an organised site visit will not 
take place however site photographs will be displayed in the meeting to enable 
Members to understand the proposal beyond the plans submitted.  
 
2.0  SITE DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION  
 
2.1  The application site is an existing field approximately 2.85 hectares in size 
and located on the western side of Stricklands Lane, Stalmine, and immediately 
adjacent to the main rural settlement of Stalmine. Immediately north of the site is a 
housing site that is under construction and which now forms part of the settlement. 
To the east are existing dwellings on the opposite side of Stricklands Lane also 
falling within the settlement boundary. There are also existing dwellings immediately 
along the southern boundary of the site. To the north west is land where outline 
planning permission has been approved for residential development for up to 65 
dwellings.  
 
2.2  The site is part of a wider site allocation for housing in the Adopted Wyre 
Borough Local Plan 2011-2031 (site SA1/7). The allocation is made up of three 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5b



parcels of land and these are referred to as Phases 1, 2 and 3 in this report. The 
application site is the southern parcel, referred to as Phase 3. The approved 
development under construction to the north is Phase 1, and land to the north-west 
with outline planning permission for 65 dwellings is Phase 2. 
 
2.3  The site is located in Flood Zone 1. It is bound by hedging with intermittent 
[...]
ricultural land 

 Impact upon the highway network, safety, access, and parking 

 Flood risk and drainage 

 Impact upon ecology/hedgerows/trees 
 
SPECIFICALLY IN RELATION TO THE FULL PROPOSAL FOR CARE HOMES: 

 Visual impact/design/impact on the street scene 

 Impact upon residential amenity 
 
SPECIFICALLY IN RELATION TO THE OUTLINE PROPOSAL FOR UP TO 50no. 
DWELLINGS: 

 Infrastructure Provision 

 Housing Mix and Adaptable Housing 

 Visual impact and impact on the street scene 

 Impact upon residential amenity 
 
OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS  

 Contamination 

 Climate change 

 Waste Management 

 Telephone infrastructure 

 Need for care homes and contribution towards housing land supply 
 
Principle of development 
 
9.2  The application site falls within the settlement boundary of Stalmine as 
defined in the Adopted Wyre Local Plan (WLP31). Policy SP1 of WLP31 directs new 
development to within settlement boundaries and states 'development within 
settlement boundaries will be granted planning permission where it complies with the 

Page 45



other policies of this Local Plan'. The application site is included within allocation 
policy SA1/7, and is one of three parcels of land forming this allocation, identified as 
Phase 3. The other two parcels have already been granted planning permission with 
Phase 1 under construction for 81 dwellings, and Phase 2 with outline permission for 
up to 65 dwellings.  
 
9.3  The whole site allocation SA1/7 is for housing. The principle of developing 
the site for housing has been established by WLP31. The site allocation sets a site 
capacity of 180 dwellings. 146 dwellings within the allocation have planning 
permission to date. Whilst there is a pending application on phase 2 to increase the 
number of units from 65 to 83 this has not be determined and so the additional 18 
units proposed are not treated as committed at this stage. This proposal seeks 
outline permission for up to 50no. dwellings, which would take the total number of 
committed dwellings to 196.  Whilst this exceeds the site capacity figure for this 
allocation, the housing requirements in the WLP31 are a minimum figure, and 
therefore the site capacity for allocations are also treated as minimum figures which 
can be exceed subject to all other Policy requirements being met. Therefore the 
housing proposal would not be contrary to the Policy HP1 or site allocation Policy 
SA1/7. 
 
9.4  As the site allocation is for housing, the proposal for two care homes does 
not fall within the use specified for the allocation. Nonetheless it is considered that a 
use other than dwellings can be supported within the allocation provided it satisfies 
the overall development strategy outlined in policy SP1, would not prejudice the 
delivery of the allocation capacity of 180 dwellings, and that the proposed use is 
compatible with the allocation. As policy SP1 directs new development within 
settlement boundaries, and this scale of care facility is considered appropriate to the 
character of Stalmine, it is considered to satisfy the development strategy. The 
previous paragraph considers the delivery of the allocation housing capacity 
therefore it would not prejudice this. A care home use is a residential use and 
therefore compatible with housing, subject to appropriate scale, layout and design 
etc. which is discussed later in this report. Therefore whilst not strictly compliant with 
the site allocation Policy, the provision of a care facility in the allocation is considered 
to be acceptable in principle. 
 
9.5  The proposal needs to comply with a number of Key Development 
Considerations (KDC's) in SA1/7 which are policy requirements. The first KDC is the 
requirement for a masterplan covering the whole allocation which should be 
approved prior to the Council granting planning permission for any part of it. The 
Appeal Decision allowing Phase 2 concluded as planning permission has already 
been granted on phase 1, it is
[...]
d at Blackpool Road, 
Carleton, FY6 7QA. 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To consider the objection to the making of Wyre Council Tree 
Preservation Order No12 of 2020 – land at Blackpool Road, Carleton, 
FY6 7QA. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 

To determine whether or not to confirm the Wyre Council Tree 
Preservation Order No12 of 2020 – land at Blackpool Road, Carleton, 
FY6 7QA. 
 
An effective tree preservation order makes it an offence to do any works to 
the protected trees without first gaining consent from the Local Planning 
Authority unless such works are covered by an exemption within the Town 
and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 

That the Wyre Council Tree Preservation Order No12 of 2020 – land at 
Blackpool Road, Carleton, FY6 7QA (“the TPO”) is confirmed without 
modifications for the reasons set out in this report. 
 

4. Legislative background to the TPO 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 198 of The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
empowers Local Planning Authorities to protect trees or woodlands in their 
area in the interest of amenity by making tree preservation orders. 
Following the introduction of The Town and Country Planning (Tree 
Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012, The Local Planning Authority 
is required to confirm a tree preservation order within six months of the 

Page 83

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 

issue date if it is to continue to have effect after that period. When an 
objection is received, a decision on confirmation is usually referred to the 
Planning Committee. 
 
Tree preservation orders are usually made because it is considered 
expedient in the interests of amenity to protect the trees from felling or 
pruning. Authorities can also consider other sources of risks to trees with 
significant amenity value. For example, changes in property ownership and 
intentions to fell trees are not always known in
[...]
sed 24/02/21 via https://www.google.com/maps/@53.847344,-
3.0148388,3a,75y,53.21h,101.05t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1sO3aRgU-
j1sq2Wnqa3KOa6g!2e0!7i13312!8i6656?hl=en 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 98



 
Appendix 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 99



 
Appendix 3  
 
Objection to Tree Preservation Order No.12 of 2020 Land at Blackpool Road, Carleton 
FY6 7QA 15th December 2020  
 
1. The purpose of this note is to provide a formal objection to the Tree Preservation 
Order (TPO) cited above on behalf of my client, Blackpool Council. This will be 
subsequently referred to as the Order or the TPO.  
 
2. The Order was made on the 1st December 2020 by Wyre Council under Regulation 
5 in respect of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) 
Regulations 2012, to be subsequently referred to as the TPO Regulations. The Order 
was made by the council on the basis that it was considered “expedient in the interest 
of amenity”  
 
3. There are twenty two (22) trees covered by the Order, all of which are situated on a 
grassed verge along the highway. All of the trees are situated on adopted highway 
land, which is maintained by Lancashire County Council.  
 
4. In July 2019, a tree survey and arboricultural impact assessment was carried out by 
this consultancy in respect of proposals to develop the adjacent land. The tree survey 
was carried out in full compliance with British Standard 5837(2012). All the trees 
subject to this TPO were included in the survey and the subsequent report which shall 
be subsequently referred to as the Tree Report. Due to the relative proximity and lack 
of individual merit, all trees except for one (T1 on the tree report, T15 in the TPO), were 
included as groups (see the Appendix A to this note).  
 
5. Within the Tree Report, the tree numbered T1 in the tree schedule (T15 of the TPO) 
was described as being prominent but with significant levels of deadwood and 
damaged 
[...]
 in question are not of sufficient merit to 
warrant protection by a TPO and there are no clear public benefits for the present or 
the future. For the reasons outlined above, I therefore submit that the TPO cited above 
has been inappropriately made and wish to tender this note as a formal objection on 
behalf of my client, Blackpool Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 103



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 104



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 105



 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

P
age 106



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Appeals
	5a Application A - Land South Of Prospect Farm, West Of A6, Garstang (20/00212/FULMAJ)
	2000212FULMAJ - Item 1 map

	5b Application B - Land Off Stricklands Lane, Stalmine, FY6 0LL (20/01175/FULMAJ)
	2001175FULMAJ - Item 2 map

	6 Tree Preservation Order No12 of 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Wednesday, 7 April 2021 in the Members Lounge via WebEx. Members of the public 
were able to view via YouTube Live Stream (https://www.youtube.com/WyreCouncil). 
 

 
Planning Committee members present: 
Councillors Moon, Ballard, I Amos, R Amos, Lady D Atkins, Catterall, Ingham, 
Le Marinel, Orme, Raynor, Stirzaker, D Walmsley and O'Neill 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor Holden 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor Robinson 
 
Officers present: 
Marianne Unwin, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
David Thow, Head of Planning Services 
Lyndsey Hayes, Planning Development Manager 
Carmel White, Solicitor 
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Ryan Arrell, Tree and Woodland Officer 
 
 

 
PA.43 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

PA.44 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 3 March 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

PA.45 Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the Schedule of Appeals lodged and decided between  
14 February 2021 – 15 March 2021 as set out on pages 3 – 4 of the Agenda 
pack. Any Member requiring any further details or clarification on any appeal 
should contact the relevant Case Officer. 
 



 

PA.46 Tree Preservation Order No12 of 2020  
 
The Corporate Director Environment, Mark Billington, submitted a report to 
the Committee, to consider the objections and determine whether to confirm 
the making of Wyre Borough Council Tree Preservation Order No12 of 2020 – 
land at Blackpool Road, Carleton, FY6 7QA. 
 
The Tree and Woodland Officer, Ryan Arrell, introduced the report to 
members.  
 
Due to the lifting of the Covid-19 Government lockdown restrictions, a site 
visit took place, in groups of six, to assist members when considering the 
matter. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Moon, seconded by Councillor D Atkins and a 
decision was taken that the Wyre Council Tree Preservation Order No 12 of 
2020 be confirmed, as per the recommendation. 
 

PA.47 Planning applications  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted two reports to be considered. 
 

PA.48 Application A - Land South Of Prospect Farm, West Of A6, Garstang 
(20/00212/FULMAJ)  
 
The application was brought to committee for determination as the proposed 
delivery of the housing site allocation and supporting Green Infrastructure (GI) 
was different to the typical approach usually taken, as in this case the Green 
Infrastructure provision would be largely provided outside the allocation on 
land designated as countryside. 
 
Due to the lifting of the Covid-19 Government lockdown restrictions, a site 
visit took place, in groups of six, to enable councillors to understand the 
proposal beyond the plans submitted and the photos taken by the Case 
Officer. 
 
An update sheet with additional information was published on the council’s 
website, this information only having become available after the original 
agenda was published. The committee considered the update sheet, which 
contained an update to the recommendation to exclude education 
contributions and suggested that updated conditions be imposed. 
 
During discussions, some members raised concerns over road and 
pedestrian safety along the A6.  
 
Following further deliberations, it was proposed by Councillor Le Marinel, 
seconded by Councillor Orme, and a decision was taken that the application 
be deferred and brought back to Planning Committee, under the provisions of 
Town and County Planning Act 1990, following further consideration by the 
applicant and LCC Highways to the type and siting of the pedestrian crossing 
on the A6 to address Member concerns about pedestrian safety. 



 

 
 
 
 

PA.49 Application B - Land Off Stricklands Lane, Stalmine, FY6 0LL 
(20/01175/FULMAJ)  
 
The application was brought before the Planning Committee for deliberation 
at the request of Councillor Robinson. In addition, the development of this 
site, which forms part of an allocated site in the Wyre Local Plan, is of 
strategic importance, and part of the proposal includes a use, which does not 
fall within the relevant site allocation policy. 
 
Due to the lifting of the Covid-19 Government lockdown restrictions, a site 
visit took place, in groups of six, to enable councillors to understand the 
proposal beyond the plans submitted and the photos taken by the Case 
Officer. 
 
An update sheet with additional information was published on the council’s 
website, this information only having become available after the original 
agenda was published. The committee considered the update sheet, which 
contained additional information on the education position, Lead Local Flood 
Authority position and the Drainage Engineer’s position. The update sheet 
also referred to amended plans received and suggested that additional 
conditions be imposed. 
 
Johnathan Holmes spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Paul Sedgwick spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Julie Robinson, Wyre Borough Ward Councillor for Hambleton 
and Stalmine, spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Councillor John Shedwick, Lancashire County Councillor for Thornton and 
Hambleton Division, spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Members conveyed concerns over the appearance and the size of the 
proposed care home blocks. 
 
A proposal was put forward by Councillor Orme and Councillor Atkins to 
refuse the application; however this proposal was later withdrawn. 
 
Following further debate, it was proposed by Councillor Le Marinel, seconded 
by Councillor Stirzaker, and a decision was taken that the application be 
deferred and brought back to Planning Committee, under the provisions of 
Town and County Planning Act 1990, following further consideration by the 
applicant to the scale and massing of care home block A and whether this can 
be reduced to have a more appropriate impact on the street scene character. 
 
 
 



 

 
 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.43 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 09 April 2021. 
 


